

BEFORE THE  
POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, DC 20268-0001

SIX-DAY TO FIVE-DAY STREET DELIVERY  
AND RELATED SERVICE CHANGES

DOCKET NO. N2010-1

REQUEST FOR ADMISSION OF DAVID B. POPKIN TO THE UNITED STATES  
POSTAL SERVICE [DBP/USPS-68]

David B. Popkin hereby requests the United States Postal Service to confirm the facts as contained in the attached Excel spreadsheet.

June 9, 2010

Respectfully submitted,

N20101K68

DAVID B. POPKIN, POST OFFICE BOX 528, ENGLEWOOD, NJ 07631-0528

---

---

DBP/USPS-68

Please refer to the response to Interrogatory DBP/USPS-26 as follows:

**RESPONSES OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE  
TO INTERROGATORIES OF DAVID B. POPKIN**

41

**DBP/USPS-26**

[a] How many post offices in the country have city delivery service?

[b] What percentage of these city delivery offices have a weekday collection time at the blue collection box in front of the main post office and all classified stations and branches of 5 PM or later?

[c] What percentage of these city delivery offices have a Saturday collection time at the blue collection box in front of the main post office and all classified stations and branches of 1 PM or later?

[d] If the response to subparts [b] and [c] is less than 100%, please provide the reasons for not providing the minimum level of service indicated in the Postal Operations Manual.

**RESPONSE**

[a] A total of 5,958 Post Offices provide city delivery service, among a total of 8,843 administrative offices, including stations and branches, that provide city delivery service.

[b] Due to an inability to distinguish between city delivery offices and non-city delivery offices, the Postal Service cannot provide a specific number or percentage. It is expected, based on national collection policies, that all city delivery post offices and classified stations and branches should have at least one collection box outside of the office for customer deposit of mail, and that the last collection service should be at 5:00 pm or later based on transportation.

[c] Due to an inability to distinguish between city delivery offices and non-city delivery offices, the Postal Service cannot provide a specific number or percentage. Based on the CPMS data, of 46,909 facility boxes listed, 26,262 are picked up at 1:00 pm or later on Saturday for a percentage of 56%.

**RESPONSES OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE  
TO INTERROGATORIES OF DAVID B. POPKIN**

42

**RESPONSE to DBP/USPS-26 (continued)**

[d] The data do not allow for a definitive answer to the questions asked. Any failures to adhere to the national policy as stated in POM 322.23 are local in nature

In as much as the Postal Service is not able to provide data to respond to subparts [b] and [c] concerning the percentage of offices that have the proper weekday and Saturday collection times. In an effort to provide the Commission with an estimate of the answer, I am submitting a spreadsheet that I have prepared which is associated with an outstanding PRC Rate and Service Inquiry.

The spreadsheet shows all of the offices that are in the 453 ZIP Code area which is the Suburban Dayton, Ohio area. The columns are as follows:

Column 1 and 2 is the ZIP Code The top 9 rows require a zero be inserted

Column 3 is the post office name

Column 4 is the time of the final weekday collection

Column 5 is the time of the final Saturday collection

Column 6 is the type of delivery as noted at the end of the spreadsheet

Column 7 is the level of compliance, both mandatory and suggested, as noted

Column 8 - the word LOBBY indicates that there no outdoor blue collection box